Wisconsin law.
Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
507 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 186.03

Chapter NR 186
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT GRANT PROGRAM

NR 186.01  Purpose. NR 186.08 Final reports.

NR 186.02  Applicability. NR 186.09  Approval criteria.
NR 186.03  Definitions. NR 186.10  Financial assistance.
NR 186.05 Impact of other programs. NR 186.1 Priority list.

NR 186.06 Eligibility for application. NR 186.12 Exemptions.

NR 186.07  Application process and content.

NR 186.01 Purpose. The purpose of these rulest® morethanone regional planning commission or county acting
implementthe solid waste management grant program under jsintly, that presents an application for fundiagproposal to
287.25 Stats., consistent with the resource conservatioth developa waste reduction and recycling plan.
recoveryact. Through thiprogram, financial assistance will be  (7) “Areawide solid waste management plan” means a solid
aVa”abletO counties and reg|0nal plannlng commissions for pr%astemanagement p|an developed by a regiona| p|anning com

paring wastereduction and recycling plans and areawide solighissionor a county or more than one regional planning commis
wastemanagement plans and to cities, towns, villages, and codfbn or county acting jointly

ties for conducting specific solid wastésposal site feasibility

Zgﬁ;?gg:% :gg‘r:('ﬁ/l ezt:?ga\?vrigjee Cstgli g %‘;'S?éemawggeﬁ:gr\ﬂoéz dge,animal manures, commercial fertilizers, or other materials

Financialassistance for waste reduction and recycling demenst prov“edny the (.jep“artment, together with Sf)“d vyaste.

tion projects will be available to cities, towns, villagesunties, (9) “Composting” means thecontrolled biological decom

public entities, private businesses, or nonprofiamizations that Positionprocess by which bacteria, fungi, and otimérroogan-

meetthe eligibility requirements under this administrative rule.Smsconvert oganic solid waste materials into a stable humus—
History: Cr. Register February1979, No. 278eff. 3-1-79; amRegisteyJanu  lIK€ product.

ary, 1983, No. 325eff. 2-1-83; amRegistey February1986, No. 362eff. 3—1-86; “ i iact” i
correction made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register March 2011 No. 663 (10.) DemonStratl.onprOJeCt means a waste reductiend
recyclingdemonstration project.

NR 186.02 Applicability. This chapter governs the gen (11) “Department” means the department of natural
eral conditions, eligibility for application, application procedurefesources.

ig(8) “Co—-composting” means thecomposting of sewage

approvalcriteria, and priority system to implement thésednsin (12) “Full state share” means the maximum state grant
solid waste management grant program. amountsauthorized by statute. For planning applicants this is an
History: Cr. Registey February1979, No. 27gef. 3-1-79. amountequal to 50% of the total eligible cost of {ilan, but may

A . notexceed $100,000. For site feasibility study applicants this is
NR 186.03 ~ Definitions. For purposes of these regulations,, s mount equal to 25% of thetal eligible cost of the studiput

(1) “Applicant” means “site feasibility study applicant’may not exceed $50,000. Fspecial study and waste reduction
or,“planning applicant” or “special study applicant” pfwaste andrecycling planning applicants this is an amoenptial to 50%
reductionand recyclingplanning applicant” or “waste reduction of the total eligible cost of the studyut may not exceed $50,000.
and recycling demonstration project applicant”. Applicants for a waste reduction and recycling demonstration

(2) “Applicant for a specific solid waste disposal site feasibilprojectmay receive an amount equal to 50% of the actual develop
ity grant” means a town, village, Gityr county or more than one mentcost, but may noéxceed $75,000. The state share cannot
town, village, city or county acting jointlywhich presents an reducethe applicang share of the totaroject costs to less than
applicationfor funding a proposal to conduct a specific soli@5%for a plan, site feasibility studwaste reduction angcyck
wastedisposal site feasibility study which is consistent with a préng plan or demonstration project or special study project.
viously adopted, department-approved areawide selabte  (13) “Plan” meansareawide solid waste management plan”.
managemenplan or an approved and adopted update. (14) “Planningapplicant”’means “applicant for an areawide

(3) “Applicant for a specific solid waste special study projectqiq waste management planning grant”.

grant” means a town, village, cjtpr county or more than one (15) “Planningarea” means the geographieaba for which

town, village, city or county acting jointlywhich presents an . ; .
applicationfor funding a proposal to conduct a specific solid€P!an is prepared. For this chaptiée planning area shale,
ata minimum, the area within a county

wastespecial study project which is consisterith a previously '
adopted,department-approved areawide solid was@nage (16) “Resourceconservation and recovery act” meahs
mentplan or an approved and adopted update. federalresource conservation and recovery 42tJSC 690to

(4) “Applicant for an areawide solid waste managenat 6987, as amended on thefedtive date of this paragraph (Febru
ning grant” means a regional planning commission or a coonty 2" 1,1983).
more thanone regional planning commission or county acting (17) “Resource recovery” means tpeocesor processes of
jointly, which presents an application for funding a proposal @btaininguseful material or engy resources from solidaste
developan areawide solid waste management plan. andincludes:

(5) “Applicant for a waste reductioand recycling demonstra (&) “Enemy recovery” refers to théechnique or process
tion grant project” means a town, village, ¢igounty public designedto capture the engy value of solid waste, either by
entity, private business, or nonprofitgamization,or more than direct combustion oy first converting it into an intermediate
oneof these entities acting joinflhat present an application forfuel product.
funding a waste reduction and recycling demonstration project. (b) “Material recovery” refers to the removal and utilization

(6) “Applicant for a waste reduction and recycling planningr processingf those materials from solid waste that still have
project” means a regional planning commission or a cquorty usefulphysical or chemical properties. Through processing, these
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NR 186.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 508

materialscan be reusedr recycled for the same or for otherpurdelivery to a storage, transfeor processing facility for reuse,
poses. recycling,or recovery

(c) “Recycling” meanshe technique or process to collect, sort, (28) “Total eligible cost for plans, studies, special study proj
modify, convert, or otherwise prepare solid wéfstethe purpose ectsand waste reduction and recycliplgns” means the sum of
of recovering a raw material or a combination of materials.  all direct and department-approved indirect costs for the-appli

(d) “Reuse” means the reintroduction of a product for use @@ntas anticipated and specified at the time of application, but
the same kind of application as before without change in its ideexcludescosts for acquisitioof or interest in land, site prepara
tity or purpose. tion, operation, abandonment, or preparation pfae of opera

(18) “Sludge” means any solid, semi—solit liquid waste tion, or department review fees and any subsidies for the price of
generatedrom amunicipal, commercial, or industrial wastewatefecoveredesources. Direct costs include, but are not lintited
treatmenplant, water supply treatment plant or air pollution-corsalariesincluding fringe benefits, mileage, costs relatedite
trol facility, or any othesuch waste having similar characteristicgvestigationdor site feasibility study work including surveying,
andeffects. soilsinvestigations, monitoring welhstallation, sample collec

(19) “Solid waste” means any garbage, refuse, sludge fronfign, and lab analysis fees, equipment usage, consultiss,
wastetreatment plant, water supply treatment plant or air poll@rinting and copying but may naiiclude costs for purchase of
tion control facility and other discarded or salvageable materiag@pitalitems. Bst equipment anihstallation costs that may be
including solid, liquid, semisolid, or contained gasemagerials requiredto perform speciatudy project investigations and indi
resulting from industrial, commercialmining and agricultural rectcosts may be allowable but shallsgparately agreed to in the
operationsand from community activities, but does not includgrant agreement. dtal eligible costs for waste reduction and
solidsor dissolved material in domestic sewage, or solid er digecycling demonstration projects means the sum of all direct
solvedmaterials in irrigation return flowsr industrial dischaes costs,including the cosof site preparation, operation, equipment
which are point sources subjectpermits under ch283, Stats., purchases,and other costs consistent with the projecd
or source, special nuclear or by—product material as defined undpprovedby the department prior to awarding a waste reduction
s.254.31 Stats. and recycling demonstration project grant.

(20) “Solid wastemanagement” means the systematic admin (29) “Wastereduction” means the methods used to reduce the
istration of activities which provide for the source reductionquantityor the weighbf wastes generated. These methods may
source separation, storage, collection, transportation, transfgiclude, but are not limited to, consumer product redesign to
processingtreatment, resource recovery and disposal of soligcreaseproduct longevityrepair or serviceability; changes in the
waste. manufacturingorocess to produce less manufacturing waste, the

(21) "Solid waste management plan” meanplan prepared utilization of less packaging in consumer products and the con
pursuanto s.NR 185.07to provide for solid waste managementsciouseffort to change consumer consumption habits wheshilt

(22) “Specific solid waste disposal site feasibility study’in the generation of less waste.
meansthe study which describes the physical conditions of the (30) “Waste reduction andecycling demonstration project”
proposedsite including a description dhe site$ topography meansa pilot project designed to determine the technieed,
soils, geology ground and surface waters, and other featfesnomic, and environmental feasibility of an innovative or

thesite andsurrounding area. The study shall also include prelinimproved technique, process, or system of waste reduction,
inary engineering design concepts including the proposed desig@yclingor resource recovery

capacityof thesite and an indication of the quantities and charac
teristics of the wastes to be disposed of. Leachate treatment stu
ies and public involvement programs related to the project m ; ' ;
alsobe completed as part of the study recyclingdemonstration project.

(23) “Study” means “specific solid waste disposal site feasi (32) “Wastereduction and recycling plan” means a phae
bility study”. paredto analyze alternatives to the land disposal of solid waste,

including plans to reduce or provide incentives for the reduction

(24) “Site feasibility study applicant” means *applicant for %f the amount of solid wastenerated and plans which provide

SpeCIfIC§O|Id vyaste dlspo§al s”'te feasibility grant”. or encourage reuse, recycling, composting or the recovery of
(25) “Specialstudy project” means sludge management Or energyfrom solid waste.

resource recovery project feasibility study develofeprovide
detailedproject feasibility information for implementation of an
approvedandadopted areawide solid waste management plan
anapproved and adopted update. Resource recovery [sijdct His: 1 Redister Feb 1679, No. 278ef. 3-1-79 @ and
: : . el : P s istory: Cr. Registey February , No. eff. 3-1-79; am. an s
IeSL’!nder. this definition may include, bate not limited to incin renum.(3) to (5) to be (4) to (6) and.¢B), renum. (6) to (9) to be (7) to (10) and am.
erationwith enegy recoverymethane gas recoveisource sepa (7), renum. (10) to (16 be (12) to (18) and am. (16) and (18), renum. (17) to be (21)
ration and composting studies and waste processing for t?ngelam.,crgﬂ)), (%9))andb(2?))R§§ist(erJ)an(ua;y19(83,) Nr?(.2 3§591zi 2—1—(833 a(m.)

i 1), renum. (5) to (21) to be (7),XLto (16), (18) to (26) an(28) and am. (12), (25
purposeof denegy or mlatgnatl)s recoveryrSIydge Targjagemegt RJIG8). o 61, (6). ) 0 (10) (1), (27) and (29) o (Register February 1686,
.pI’O.jECtSt.U Ies may incluae, ut are not |m|te. to lan | Spreadingh 362 ef. 3-1-86;corrections in (19) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats. Reg-
incinerationwith enegy recoveryand composting studies. Speister March 201 No. 663

cial study projects may includbut are not limited to system man
agementstudies relating taost analysis and financing arrange  NR 186.05 Impact of other programs. Funds available
ments,market research and commitments, risk assessments, fifi@lerthe resourceonservation and recovery act shall be awarded
designand other work required prior to undertaking full scalgccordingto the intent of £87.25 Stats., anguidelines and reg
projectdevelopment. ulations promulgated by the U.S. environmental protection
(26) “Specialstudy applicant” means an applicant f@p  agency. All available federal fundinépr areawide plans, site fea
cific sludge management or resource recovery feasibility stugiyility studies, waste reduction and recycling plans or demenstra
grant. tion projectsand special study projects shall be utilized to supple
(27) “Source separation” means the separation useful ment and increase the levels of funding available under this
materialsfrom solid waste, by the generatbefore collection or program. Nothing in this chapter shall influencefest or modify

0(31) “Waste reduction and recycling demonstratiproject
plicant’means ampplicant for a specific waste reduction and

(33) “Waste reduction and recycling planning applicant”
rqpansan applicant for a specific waste reduction and recycling
plan.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
Register March 2aLNo. 663 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20283
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/254.31
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20185.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/278/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/325/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/362/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/362/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/13.92(4)(b)7.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/663/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/663/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/287.25

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
509 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 186.07

departmentprograms, priorities or procedures relating to eom (6) To apply for a waste reduction and recycling demonstra
pliancewith applicable solid waste management regulations. tion project grant, the applicant shall satisfy the following mini
History: Cr. Register February1979, No. 278efl. 3-1-79; amRegisterJanu  mum eligibility criteria:

ary, 1983, No. 325efl. 2-1-83; amRegistey February1986, No. 362ef. 3-1-86; . . .

correction made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register March 2011 No. 663 (a) The applicant shall be either a citywn, village, county
public entity, private business, or nonprofiganization, or more

NR 186.06 Eligibility for application. (1) GeneraL. thanone of these entities acting jointly

No grants maybe distributed for areawide solid waste marnage (b) A county city, village, or town mayot apply for a waste

mentplans, waste reduction and recycling plans, specific soligductionand recycling demonstration grant after June 30, 1986

waste disposalsite feasibility studies or specific special studynlessit has a department approved areavsiolel waste manage

projectswhich have, as thejirimary goal, disposition of hazard mentplan. After June 30, 1988, a countity, village, or town

oussubstances as defined unde289.01 (1), Stats., hazardous May not applyfor a waste reduction and recycling demonstration

wasteas defined under 891.01 (7) Stats., or source material asgrant unless it has a waste reduction and recycling plan approved

definedunders.254.31 (10) Stats., or by—product material or speby the department.

i i i History: Cr. Register February1979, No. 278eff. 3-1-79; am. (1), (3) (intro.)
cial nuclear material as defined unde2s4.31 (1)and(11), Stats. and(c), cr (4), Register January1983, No. 325ef.. 2-1-83; am. (1) and .of5) and

(2) AREAWIDE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLANS. To apply for  (6), Register February1986,No. 362 eff. 3-1-86;corrections in (1) made under
an areawide solid waste management planning grant, the appli3-92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.,Register March 201 No. 663
cantshall satisfy the following minimum eligibility criteria:

(a) The applicant shall be either a regional planning commi A
sionor a countyor more than one regional planning commissioﬁ) I'_I'he ?enzr?rll agpllcattlon frocgdures to fodowed by all
or county acting jointly and be designated by glegernor to act app |can.san € aepar men. arg. ]
asan areawide solid waste planning agency (a) First grant cycle applications shall be submitted to the

: . -departmentfter December 1 and on before January 2 of the
grafrt:t)re-[:ri];eﬁpu“r?ggrt tr;]]ilés;rrg;trgr:]ewously have been a plannlﬂ xtyear Based on the availabiliyf funds, the department may

. administera secondyrant cycle in which case applications shall
_(3) DISPOSALSITEFEASIBILITY STUDIES. To apply fora site fea e supmitted to the department after Jurand on or before July
sibility study grantthe applicant shall satisfy the following mini 5 of the same yearin either case, applications shall be made on
mum eligibility criteria: forms supplied by the departmen©ne copy of the application
(a) The applicant shall be a town, village, city or county shallbe sent to thappropriate regional planning commission for
morethan one town, village, city or county acting jointly advisorycommentconsistent with their clearinghouse functions.

(b) An areawide solid waste management gtarthe study (b) The department shall decide the eligibibityd the priority
areashall have been approved by the department undédRh. of plan, waste reduction and recycling plan or demonstration proj
185 and a resolution stating the entityhtent to implement the ect, site feasibility study or special study project grant applica
planshall be passed by the county or regional planning commii®ns and notify first grantycle applicants in writing by April 1
sionor a group of counties or regional planning commissions fand second grant cycle applicants in writing by September 1 of
which the plan was prepared. eachyear

(c) The applicant must intend to complete detailed investiga (c) Successfuhpplicants shall notify the department in writing
tions of potentially acceptable disposal sites on at least one sifeaward acceptance by April 21 or September 21 of the same year
consistentwith a department-approved areawide solid wastgpplicantswho fail to do this shall be ineligible for the award and
managemenplan. thesegrant funds shall be made available to other eligible appli

(4) To apply for aspecial study grant, the applicant shalt safants.
isfy the following minimum eligibility criteria: (2) Areawidesolid waste management plan applicants. -Plan

(@) The applicant shall be a town, village, city or county d#ng applicants shall submit the following in writing:
morethan one town, village, city or county acting jointly (a) A statement of the overall plan objectives.

(b) An areawide solid waste management plan or update for(b) The methods proposed to develop the areawide solid waste
the study area shall have been approved by the department umdanagemenplan pursuant to ciNR 185

ch.NR 185and aresolution stating the entiyintent to imple (c) A statement of the estimated total costs of developing the

mentthe plan or update shall be passed by the county or regiopiain with adequatdocumentation of how the costs were arrived
planningcommission or a group of counties or regional planning.

commissiondor which the plan or update was prepared.

" S ) (d) The timetable for plan development.

(c) The proposed special stugyoject is recommended ina () A commitment that no grant monies shall be used for any
department-approveateawidesolid waste management plan Orac uisitionof land orinterest in land, or any site preparation,
anapproved and adopted update, and the applicant must intengd@ration,or abandonment, or for any subsidies for the price of
implementthe portion of the plan or update requiring the study fEoveredesources.

feasible.

NR 186.07 Application process and content.

) ) . For regional planning commissions, signed agreements

(5) To apply for a waste reduction and recycling planningna| pe obtained from the counties located in the planning area
grant,the applicant shaatisfy the following minimum eligibil  \yhjch identify the specific solid wasfganning responsibilities of
ity criteria: eachcounty and the regional planning commission. Regional

(a) The applicant shall be either a regional planning commiglanningcommissions acting jointly shall include a signed agree
sionor a countyor more than one regional planning commissiomentwhich specifically identifies the responsibilitieeach in
or county acting jointly the joint planning efort.

(b) The waste reduction and recycling planning activities shall (g) Counties, acting jointyshall include a signed agreement
be consistent with any approved areawide solid waste manag#ich specifically identifies the solid waste planning responsibil
mentplan or update. ities of each in the joint planningfeft.

(c) The applicantnay not have previously received a waste (3) Specificsolid waste disposal site feasibility study appli
reductionand recycling planning grant under this program.  cants. Study applicants shall submit the following in writing:
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(a) Documentation that an areawide solid waste managemen(j) Site feasibility study applicants shall provide a detailed
plan hasbeen approved under iR 185 for the area by the written description of the process used in the selection of the pro
departmenand adopted by the county or regional planning-corposedsites.
mission or a group of counties or regional planning commissions(4) Specialstudy applicants shall submit the following in writ
for which the plan is intended. ing:

(b) A resolution indicating the applicasiintent to implement  (a) Documentation that department—-approved areawide
the solid waste management plan approved undeXBh185  solid waste management plan has been adopted by the aunty

(c) A statement of the overall study objectives. regior]al planning _commissio_n ora group_of_ counties or regional
(d) The methods proposed to conduct the specific disposal §gnningcommissions f_or which the p"?“? IS |ntenQed.
feasibility study shall be in accordance with &R 512 (b) A letter of commitment from anfifial authorized to rep

fgsenteach entity shall be requirétithe special study grant
applicationis submitted by more than one cooperating town, vil
lage, city or county At a minimum, this letter shall describe the

(e) A statement of the estimated total costs of conducting t
studywith adequate documentation loow the costs were arrived

at . . extentof project involvement, responsibilities, and the financial
() The timetable for study completion. commitmentof each entity This letter shall also state the entity’
(9) That the site(sp be investigated meet the following cfite intentto cooperate in project implementation if the project requir
ria: ing the study is feasible.

1. Prior to making a grant award, the site shall be ovinyed  (c) Documentation that the proposed special study project is
the grant applicant or an option or othegally enforceable agree recommendedn a department-approved areawide solid waste
mentaffecting the property shall be obtained tabdws the grant managemenplan or an approved and adopted update, anthénat
applicantto completehe feasibility study and develop and eperapplicantintends tamplement the portion of the plan requiring
atea Ia_nd disposal fac_:ili_t_y for the anticipated I@fe of the_s_ite_arlthue study
the perlod of resp0n5IbIIIt)f0r IOng—term care if the faCI'lty IS (d) A project description that includes the fo||owing:
approvedby the department. S 1. A detailed statement of project scapel study objectives

1m. If the site feasibility study grant application is filed fofwhich defines thecourse of action to be pursued to achieve the
countyforest land properfya statementust be provided by the statedgoals. The project scope shall define the project in terms

countythat: of work efort, personnel, time and money commitments required
a. The county would be willing to amend the 10 year countp complete the special study project.
forestplan to accommodate a landfill or 2. A description of the public information, education, and

b. The county would be willing to amend the county foregavolvementprogram to be utilized throughout the proposed spe
planbased o withdrawal from county forest if a conditional usetial study project.
for interim management was not compatible with the 10-fgear ~ (e) A statement of the estimated total costs of conducting the
estplan. specialstudy with adequate documentatmmhow the costs were

2. a. The proposed site shall be locatedrirarea identified €stimated.
as a‘probable land disposal location” in a department—approved (f) A timetable for special study project completion.

areawidesolid waste management plan and based on asjtee (g) Documentation that the specialidy project to be investi
tion by the department, the site shall have the potential toatieelyatedmeets the following criteria:

statesolid waste management locational requirements and other 1. The proposed special study project site location has the

environmentatequirements at the department. potentialto meet all state solid waste management locational
b. For all sites projecting a design capacitgéarthan 50,000 requirementsnd other environmental requirements of the depart
cubicyards, the applicant shall submit an “initial site report” agent.

describedn ch.NR 510and shall receive written departmentcon 5 - A etterfrom the state historical preservatiofiagr con
firmation that the potential sites merit feasibility work. = Fokerningthe possibility of the site being an archeological or histori
smallersites, a favorable written report based on an initial sitg| |andmark or area.

inspectionby the department may be considered adequate. Initia
sitereport information may be submitted a proposed update to
the“probable land disposal location” sectiontloé areawide solid

waste management plan to change previously designated Iéév ationshi : _
. o ) . pof the proposed project to the department-approved

potentialor prohibitive areas to. potgntlally accep?at.)Ie sites. areawidesolid waste management plafihe areawide planning

c. A letter from the state historical preservatidiicef con  agencymay comment to the department within 30 days on the
cerningthe possibility of the site being an archeological or historjpplication. If the applicant fom special study project grant is the
callandmark or area. same agency that is responsible for the areawide solid waste man

(h) The feasibility study applicant shall submit one copy of tregemenplan, the departmeshall determine whether the project
grant application to the appropriate areawide solid wastgage is consistent with the areawide solid waste management plan.

mentplanning agencfor comment on the proposed stusppl 2. An applicant for a grant for a specilidy project concern
cability to the solid waste management plan. The areawide plafy sludge management shall submit one cabythe grant
ning agency shall submit written comments to the departmegiplicationto the appropriate water quality planniagency
within 30 days of receipt of the application. If the applicant fowithin 30 after submittal this agency may transmit its findings and
afeasibility study grant is the same agency that is responsible fecommendationt the department regarding the consistency of
the solid waste management plan, tepartment shall determine proposedstudy objectives witlexisting water quality plans, stud
whetherthe study ionsistent with the areawide solid waste plaries, or projects.

(i) A commitment that no grant monies shall be used for any 3. Each applicant who receives a special study grant shall sub
acquisitionof land orinterest in land, or any site preparationmit to the department, within 6 months after accepting the grant,
operation,or abandonment, or for any subsidies for the price af interim report which contains the details of study achieve
recoveredresources. ments findings, problemsnd any other information appropriate

(h) 1. All special study applicants shall submit one copy of the
grant application to the areawide solid waste planning agency
ith jurisdiction over the applicast’area for comment on the
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to the special study project. ithin 60 days prior to the studyter  goals. In writing the project scope, the applicahtll include the
minationdate, the department shall either schedule a meetingf@towing:

providewritten comments on the report to the grantee. The final 1. The type or types of solid waste to Heeted and thevaste
reportshall include all changes or additional informatiequired  reductionand recycling activities to be implemented. All work

by the department and shall be submitted to the department withéfivitiesshall be defined anithe personnel responsible for those
60 days after the grant expiration date. activitiesidentified.

(i) A commitment that no grant monies shall be used for any 2. Preliminary design, engineering plans, or specifications for
acquisitionof land orinterest in land, or any site preparationthefacility and equipment, as may be appropriate to the proposed
operation,or abandonment, or for any subsidies for the price @fastereduction and recycling demonstration project.
recoveredresources. 3. A statement ofhe proposed demonstration projsgoten

(5) Wastereduction and recycling planning applicants shaflal for statewide application or significance, including caleula
submitthe following in writing: tionson the amount of solid waste which msyreduced, reused,

(a) A statementlescribing the status of the areawide solitecycled,composted, or engy recovered from the successful and
waste management plan or update which includes the date widerimplementation on théemonstration project. The calcula
anticipateddate of department approval, progress made towargns may not include soligvaste diverted from waste reduction
theimplementatiorof the plan recommendations or any change¥ recycling facilities or activities in existence or fehich a spe

concerningthe final plan or update recommendations that majal study report is submitted on or before the date of application
haveresulted and the reasons for those changes. for the waste reduction and recycling demonstration project grant.

(b) A statementhat describes the waste reduction and recycl 4. A statement describing the anticipated ease with which
ing planning project in detail and which at a minimum, includegommunitiesor other recycling or resource recovery entities
the following: adoptand incorporate the proposed demonstration project into

1. A statement of project scope and study objectives whigistingprograms. o )
definesthe course of action to be pursued to achieve the stated 5. A complete description of the proposed testing and evalua
goals. The project scope shall define work activities and the pdion procedures to be used throughout the demonstration project.
sonnelresponsible for these activities. 6. If the applicant seeks to qualify a project as demonstrating
2. Adescription of proposed information and education acti technology or institutional arrangement in a geographical area
ities designed to provide citizens an opportunity to be informédf the state, rather than the entatate, a statement is required
andto participate throughout the wastluction and recycling describinghow the area idifferent or unique from the area where
planningperiod. Informatiorand education activities shall give& facility or a given concept is now operating.
specialconsideration to involve solid waste collectors, land dis 7. The applicant may designate any informatsobmitted
posalfacility owners and operators, aedisting recycling and underpar (b) as a trade secrefhe department may require the
resourcerecovery facilities operating withithe waste reduction applicantto substantiate that the information is in fadrade
and recycling planning area. secret. Any information that both the department and the appli

(c) A statement of the estimated costs for preparing the wa! antdetermines to be a trade secret shall be kept confidential by
reductionand recycling plan. Estimates shall be provided for t{B€ department.
major planned activities, perceived in—kind costs which may be (c) Verification that all applicable federahd state permits,
considered a portion dhe applicants matching share and ade approvalsjicenses or waivers necessary to implement the demon
quatedocumentation on how all estimates were determined. stration project have been obtained or applied for and will be

(d) A timetable for completion of the waste reduction angPt@inedwithin 60 days. Receipt of a demonstration project grant
recyclingplan. The timetable shall be detailed to sknticipated Will not relieve the applicant of its obligations to comply vaitih
completiondates for major planned activities, including the-sutgtateand federal laws, regulations, astandards for environmen
mittal of interim reports to the department as may be required@ quality as may be applicable to the demonstration project.

(e) A formal resolution by the county or counties for which the. (d) A description of proposed information and education activ
waste reduction and recycling plan is being prepared. Thefesdi'l‘?s designed to provide citizens an opportunity to be informed,
tion shall show the county or counties support for the plarean ndwhere appropriate, the ability to participate in the demonstra

commitmentto implement all final recommendationssulting 10N Project. _ _
from the waste reduction and recycling planninigres. (e) A statement ofhe estimated costs for conducting the dem

(f) A commitment that no grant monies mayused for any onstrationproject. Estimates shall be provided for mlajor
acquisitionof land orinterest in land, or any site preparationplannedactlwtles or purchases and supported by documentation

operation,or abandonment, or for any subsidies for the price 8ff NOW all estimates were determined. _
recoveredresources. (f) A review of all literature that may be pertinent to the pro

(g) An agreement signed byfiafals authorized to represent posed demonstratlon prolect.. ) )
eachentity shall be required if the waste reduction and recycling (9) A timetable forcompletion of the demonstration project.
planninggrant applicatioris submitted by more than one cooper e timetable shall show anticipated dafes major planned
ating county or regional planning commission. At a minimun@ctivities,including, as may be required, the submittal of interim
this letter shall describe the extent of each entities’ involveme¢)dfinal reports to the department.
responsibilitiesand financial commitmentThis agreement shall ~ (7) The application and award time schedule prescribed by
alsostate the entities’ intentions to cooperate initiiglementa  this sectionmay be modified by the department if it determines

tion of the final plan. thatsuch modification would be beneficfat the applicant. Prior
(6) Waste reduction andrecycling demonstration project O such modification the department shall consgieh factors as
applicantsshall submit the following in writing: the acquisition of fundindor the project from sources other than

(a) A signed resolution or statement which demonstrates .tgwgisséz;te and coordination with local budgetary planning pro

applicant’scommitment to implement the project as outlined in History: Cr. Register February1979, No. 278eff. 3-1-79; am. (1) (a), (b) and
the demonstration projest’scope of activities. (c), (2) (intro.), (3) (intro.) and (d), (1) (d) and (2) (a), &nd recr(3) (g) 1. and 2.a.
(b) A detailed statement that describes the project scope @gﬂﬁa{ﬂgg‘s(ﬁ)o(bgé%g}) t2°_ble_i(323);(ggnt_o(%)’(é‘)‘,)Eﬁ)b&ngg’o{g)nﬁ“md‘ ((i))r‘zﬁ?';tihd

objectives,including the course of action hieve the stated (5)to be (4) (hp. and (7), ci4) (h) 3., (5) and (6Register February1986, No. 362
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eff. 3-1-86; corrections in (3) made unde.3.93 (2m) (b) 1. and 7., Stalegister, 4. A survey conducted to identify the potential gryanar
September1995, No. 477 ketscapable of using at least 25% of the ggeavailable in the
wastestream generated within or available to the planning area.
5. A section that promotes and describes how citizens can
mpostorganic household residues in backyards. This section
shallalso examine lger community yard waste and mixed waste

NR 186.08 Final reports. (1) FINAL REPORT REQUIRE
MENTS. All applicants who receive a grant for a waste reductio&
andrecycling plan or for a waste reductiand recycling demen

strationproject shall, at a minimum, provide the followimgor- co—-composprograms. This discussion shall includeittentifi-

mationin the final report. cation of potential sites and equipment needs and the proposed
~ (2) WASTE REDUCTION AND RECYCLING PLANS. Wasteredué  methodsto collect, transport, and process the waste material.
tion and recycling plans shall include the following: Local markets that maytilize the compost shall also be identi

(a) An introduction which summarizes past and present sofied.

wastemanagement planning and systeaperating within the 6. A section that addresses the proper disposal of residual
planningarea, including local, countand private contractors’ wasteswhichremain after solid waste reduction, reuse, recycling,
responsibilities. This section shall identify major waste reduccompostingor enegy recovery activities.

tion, reuse, recycling, composting, and gyerecoveryactivities 7. A discussion of other alternatives, determined by the
within the p_Iannlr_ug area artbscribe known limitations or preb granteeas necessary to reduce the planning sidgpendency on
lemsoccurring with those systems. land disposal facilities.

_(b) Adiscussion of the existing land disposal facilitias|ud- (g) Cost evaluations and projections for collectisyring,

ing information on remainindandfill capacities, expansion qcessingransportingand marketing recovered materials for
potential, locational and operational problems, annual tonnagg -hof the implementable alternatives developed in (gr Al

received service area, and any propoggahs to close or modify ¢ostestimates shall take into consideration the avoided cost of
existingsites or to construct new land disposal facilities. land disposal resulting from each alternative.

(c) A waste characterization and waste quantity sthdy (h) Financial mechanisms to finance the implementable alter
spansthe length of the grant period. This study shall include g{htivesdeveloped in patf) shall be explored.

wastetypes generatedithin the planning area and shall include . . . S~
calculationsthat determine the quantities of materials availab|ﬁ (';rsR(%Ctoona?;eirr‘]%?Jg’iﬂs thlmgtlgg:gr}zrﬁ?ﬁgggg?ﬁigzd'ngs
for recycling, composting, and the eggrcontent of the solid p_ : o 9 . P o N
wasteremaining after the recyclable materials are removed. (i) Develop and implement an ongoing public information and
(d) A survey of recycling markets available within the pla educationprogramdesigned to keep citizens informed and-pro

. 2y | yeling pie Wi P'alide them the opportunity to participate. Information and educa
ning area or within amccessible and economical distance outsi n efforts shall focus on waste collectors. land disposabsite
theimmediateplanning area. This section shall also describe !

detail, existing recycling or resource recovery facilities currentlg}S and operators, recycling and resource recovery facilites,
- 9 ycling - y h - ¥ mmercial industrial,and educational institutions, as well as the
operatingor proposed for the planning area. Consideration sh

begiven to the potential for cooperative or networkirfgre by 8 neralpublic. This program shall disseminate information on:
local recycling or resourceecovery programs to move dgr 1. Specific waste reduction, reuse, recycling, composting,
quantitiesof recycled materials more economically distant andenegy recovery opportunities available within the planning

markets. The creation or the expansion of local markets shall al@gFand outside the planning area if appropriate. _
be explored. 2. The benefits and the success of waste reduatiurse,

(e) Thecurrent eorts within the planning area to comply with"€¢Ycling,composting, and ergy recovery programs operating

s.287.15 Stats., for waste oil and recycling collection facilities"vIthln the state.

requirementsand if applicable, a timetable in which full com 3. The progress, strategies, and final recommendations-result
pliancewill be accomplished. ing from the waste reduction amecycling planning éérts. The

(f) A section detailing the alternatives availaloi¢he planning final report shall document all informational and educational
areato reduce its dependency on land disposal. The concept@pjVities that have been conducted throughout the planning
technologiesof waste reduction, reuse, recycle, compasil petiod. . . .
energyrecovery shall be researched. Propoalsach concept, (k) An appendix that includes attferences and supporting
which are implementable within the planning askall be devel documentsappropriate to the final report. A summahall applt
oped. The discussion of alternatives shall include mitigation-megable state anfiéderal laws and regulations shall also be made part
suresthat would minimize any adverse environmental impacf¥ the appendix.
thatare identified. At a minimum, alternatives that shall be con (3) WASTE REDUCTION AND RECYCLING DEMONSTRATION PRO3

sideredinclude: ECT REPORTS. Wastereduction and recycling demonstration proj
1. The establishment of, or participation in, regional prg>ctreports shall include the following: _
gramsto recover resources from solid waste. (a) Documentation of all project activities conducted during

2. The comparison and determinatiortiué efectiveness of the grant period, including thachievements, limitations, and
drop—off, curbside, and redemption center recycling programs feortcomingswith respect to the originally stated project goals
the planning area. This secti@hall include examples of these@ndobjectives. This discussion of project activities shall include
differentprograms currently operating within the state. mitigation measures that would minimizey adverse enviren

3. The feasibility of instituting mandatory recycling, ﬂowmgr;]tfllk:mpact5|dent|f|ed that full implementation of the project
controlas described in 287.13 Stats., and other local enforce might have. . . .
mentor incentives t@ncourage maximum participation in reeycl _(P) Documentation of all project modifications that may have
ing and resource recovery programs wittiie planning area. A occurred,including the explanation of why modifications were
municipality is not required to establish beverage contain8fceSSary: _ _ _ _
depositregulations as a condition of receiving a grant under this (¢) Documentation of all project expenditures for the entire
chapter. This sectiorshall investigate any impacts that these-tecflemonstratiorproject period.
niguesmight have on private landfill or solid waste collectsan (d) A discussion of theequirements necessary to expand the
vices. applicationof the demonstration project statewide. Td@stion
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shall include economic, environmental, technical, social, and (b) Submittal of a completed site feasibility study report in
political limitations,and any other considerations that may hindexccordancevith chsNR 504t0518 Departmenépproval of fea
theimplementation of the demonstration project on a wider scasgbility reports is necessary for project implementation.

(e) All technical aspects of the demonstration project, both (4) APPROVALCRITERIA FORSPECIALSTUDY PROJECTS. In eval
positiveand negative, in complete detail, including butlimited uatingthe completed special study project, the department shall
to plan sheets, engineering drawings, and equipment specificansiderthe following factors:
tions. (a) Satisfactory completion of the detailed scope of work-iden

(f) Documentation of all public information and educationdified in the grant application.
activities which were conducted throughout the demonstration (b) Documentation of a public information and education pro
project. gram indicating that citizens involvement has been taken into

(9) The conclusions and final recommendations, including &gcountin preparing the special project feasibility study
evaluationof the technicaéffectiveness, environmentalfefts, (c) Description of potential impacts and identification of-per
andeconomic feasibility of the methods and techniques demaonswho may be adverselyfatted by project implementation.
strated. (d) The special studg’ consistency with the department—

(h) An appendix that includes akferences and supportingapprovedsolid waste management plan or department—approved
documentsappropriate to the final report. A summanhall appli  updateand the requirements of cl287 and289, Stats.
cable state anfiéderal laws and regulations shall also be made part(e) Satisfactory completion of the final special study report.

of the appendix. ' (5) APPROVALCRITERIAFORWASTEREDUCTIONAND RECYCLING
(4) PRELIMINARY AND FINAL REPORTS. Each applicant who pLans. In evaluatinghecompleted waste reduction and recycling
receivesa waste reduction amdcycling planning grant shall sub plan,the department shall consider the following factors:

mit to the department, within 12 months after accepting the grant,a) satisfactory completion of the detailed scope of work-iden
apreliminary report which contains details of planning achievgfied in the grant application.

ments,findings, problems, and other information appropriate to (b) A signed formal resolution showing adoption of the waste

the plan. Within 60 days prior to the termination of the granteqctionand recycling plan and thgrantees commitment to
period,the department shall either schedule a meeting or prov?I lementall final recommendations
I .

written comments to the grantee on the preliminary report. T : . . .

final report shall includegall changes orpadditiomﬁrmgtion (c) Satisfactory completion of the requirements iM&

requiredby the department and shall be submitted tadtgart 186.08(2). ) ) ) )

mentwithin 60 days after the graekpiration date. Each appli  (d) The waste reduction and recycling ptaconsistency with

cantwho receives a waste reduction and recycling demonstratifg department-approved areawide solid waste management plan

grantshall submit interim reporccording to the schedule pro OF department-approved update.

vided in the grantagreement. The department may provide the (e) Satisfactory compliance with s. 144.782 (4), Stats.,

granteewritten comments on the interim reports and if applicablapprovalcriteria.

may require additional information in which case would be Note: 1985 Ws. Act 120repealed s. 144.782.

requiredin the final report. The final repoitor waste reduction (6) APPROVALCRITERIAFORWASTEREDUCTIONAND RECYCLING

and recycling demonstration projects shall sigomitted to the DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS. In evaluating the completed waste

departmentvithin 60 days after the grant expiration date. reductionand recycling demonstration project, the department
History: Cr. Registey February1986, No. 362efl. 3-1-86;corrections in (2) ~ shall consider the following factors:

(e)and (f) 3. made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register March 2011 No. 663 (a) Satisfactory completion of the detailed scope of work-iden

tified in the grant application.

NR 186.09 Approval criteria. (1) SUBMITTAL REQUIRE : : . :
MENTS. All applicants shall submit the completed areawide soli%éb())g(g)atlsfactory completion of the requirements iIN&

wastemanagement plarsite feasibility studywaste reduction . . .
andrecyclingplan, demonstration project or special study project, (€) _Satisfactory compliance with 887.25 Stats., approval
to the department faeview and approval consistent with c287 C”titr(')i;_ Cr Register February 197, No. 2786, 3-1-79: am. (1), (3 (&) and
and289, Stats., and rules adopted under those Chapters' A C@Jﬁ)cr. (4)-, ReéisterJanuaryl%S, No. Y325éﬂ‘. 2—1'—83; renum. from NR 186.08
of each plan shall also be sent to the appropriate regional planrimgm. (1), cr(4) (), (5) and (6)Register February1986, No. 362ef. 3-1-86
commissionor other planning agency for their comment as rrectionin (3) (b) made under s. 13.93 (2(b) 7., Stats.Registey September
whetherthe plan is in conflict with any plans adopted by the siate Racicier maren 205 R aegy 21 (6) (¢) made under £3.92 () ()
agency.

(2) APPROVAL CRITERIA FOR AREAWIDE SOLID WASTE MANAGE- NR 186.10 Financial assistance. (1) GENERALCONSID-
MENT PLANS. In evaluating the completed plan, the departmeBRATIONS. The following conditions apply to planning grants, site
shall consider the following factors: feasibility study grants, waste reductiand recycling planning

(8) The plars consideration of the existing aadticipated grants,demonstration project grants andsfuecial study project
solid waste management practices and needs ahil of goy ~ 9rants: _ _
ernmentwhich are in the planning area. (a) No awards made under this chapter dfeslirict or prevent

(b) Promotion, wherever possible, of resource conservatigfréémentdetween grant recipients and private enterprise for
andrecovery prac,tices ’ constructionpperation, or abandonment of solid wastes facilities,

o . . . . resourcerecovery or sludge management facilities.
(c) Indication of probable disposal site locationsstaisty (b) The grant recipierg’share of preparing the plan, site feasi
existingand ant_|C|pated S.Ohd yvaste disposal needs. bility study waste reduction and recycling plan or demonstration
(d) Information contained in 8IR 185.07 project,or special study project may not be less than 25% of the
(3) APPROVAL CRITERIA FOR FEASIBILITY STUDIES. In evaluat total eligible costs of the project.
ing the completed feasibility studthe department shall consider () All available federal funding under the resource conserva
the following factors: tion and recovery act for areawide solid waste management plan
(a) Identification of one or morsites that are feasible for ning, disposal site feasibilitgtudies, waste reduction and reeycl
developmengs a sanitary landfill anshtisfactory completion of ing plans, and speciatudy projects shall be utilized by the
the detailed scope of work identified in the grant application. departmento supplement and increase the leeéluinding avai
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ablefor grants awarded under this chapter to the maximum extemissionmay howevereach receive orsolid waste management
possible. planning grant or one waste reduction and recycling planning

(d) The grant periods for areawide planning, site feasipilitgrantfor the same area under this section, if the plan objectrees
and waste reduction and recycling plannigllbe 18 months Substantiallydifferent.
afterthe date of acceptance. Each special study project grant igb) Reimbursementl. ‘General.” ® promote continuation
valid for one yeaafter the date of acceptance. The grant periad solid waste management planning under this program, a system
for demonstration projects shall be determioré case—by—case of reimbursemenis provided according to the following prece
basisand stated in writing in the grant agreeméftie department dures.
may determine, on a case-by-case basis, that a time extension isy E|igibility’. The reimbursement process shall be imple
warranted. The length of such an extension shall be determinggbntedonly when the fiscal demand of eligible applications
by the department. exceedghe amounts of funds available under this programbeTl

(e) Any additional expenditures by the grant recipient over tlegigible for reimbursement, aapplicant must meet the same
amountof the original estimated project costs shall not be censickquirementsas areestablished in this chapter for regular grant
eredfor matching payment by the department. The original awaptojects.
amountspecified in the approved grant contract is a sertain 3. ‘Reimbursement process’. a. For those projects varieh
amount. The scope of the project may be amendedaaitept  ejigiple for reimbursement funding, the department may enter into
anceof the grant award, but this amendmergubject to depart 5 reimbursement agreement. All reimbursement agreements shall
mentapproval. Howevgf:lan_y cost increases related to chr_;mges Be made on forms prepared Hye department. The reimburse
the projects scope are ineligible for matching state monies.  mentagreement shall be signed by hehorized administrator of

(f) Thegrant award monies are matching funds, and final prahe department andill set forth the terms and conditions of the
ectaccounting shall show graexpenditures at the same pereentagreement. The terms and conditions shall specify theim

ageas other funds for the project. bursementvill be made only upon the appropriation offmiént
(g) Only costs incurred during tlgeant period shall be eligible fundsby the legislature in a subsequent year of the program.
for cost sharing under this program. b. The state grant administration procedures for reimburse

(h) After an applicant has accepted a graférpthe depart mentshall follow the same processes as established in this chapter
mentshall make available to the applicant 75% of the total amou@t regular grants.
of the grant. The remaining 25% of the total amount of the grant 4. ‘Reimbursable costs’. Only estimated costs anticipated at
shallbe paid to the applicant only if the final plan, site feasibilitthe time of application and incurred after the reimbursement
studyreport, waste reduction and recycling plan, demonstratiagreemenis entered into shall be eligible for cost sharing under
project or special study report and final accounting of projeehis program.
expendituresiave been approved, in writing, by the department. (3) SpeciFic SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE FEASIBILITY STUDY

(i) Within 60 days after project completion or the endh&f GranTs. The department may award a grant to feasibslidy
grantperiod, a final accounting of project expenditures shll applicantwhich provides ufio 25% of the estimated total eligible
submittedto the department. costof the applicans feasibility study The grant shall not exceed

() Any unexpendedjrant monies shall be returned to the50,000. An applicant may receive more than one feasibility
departmentvithin 60 days after expiration of the grant period. study grant provided that no more than one application is sub

(k) The grant applicant shall maintain appropriate records @jttedfor each year of this program.
documeniexpenditures made during development of the gismn, (4) SPECIAL STUDY PROJECTGRANTS. The department may
feasibility study waste reduction recycling plan, demonstratioawarda grant to a special study applicant whighvides up to
projector special study report. These records shall be made ava@% of the total estimated cost of the special stodyject. The
ableto the department upon request. grantmay not exceed $50,000. An applicant may receive more

(L) The department may terminate the grant and the grd@none special project grant under this chapeovided that no
recipientshall return the full grant amount if the department eeteorethan one application is submitted for ame year All pre-
minesthat: viously awarded special study projects shall dastisfactorily

1. There has been no substantial performance on thg-man,closedout, including the financiaudit, by the department before

feasibility study waste reduction and recycling plan, demonstrd" applicant is awarded another grant.
tion project, or special study work by the grantee, without good (5) WASTE REDUCTION AND RECYCLING DEMONSTRATION PRO3

cause; ECTGRANTS. The department may award a grant tleenonstra
2. There is substantial evidence the grant was obtained ! Project applicant which may nexceed 50% of the actual
fraud- or velopmentcost or $75,000, whichevés less. An applicant
’ . . . may only receive one demonstration project grantafgr one spe
3. There is substantial evidenoé gross abuse or corrupt cisic project, or projects that are closely related.
practicesin the administration of the project. History: Cr. Register February1979, No. 278ef. 3-1-79; am. (1) (intro.) to (d),

S

(m) The department may not consider the est_ablishl_mient(h),(k&, él)l%s-ﬁagg gZH) d(agénc(g,)an%iit)er(%a)ntgaaf)liﬁ,(ITSJ. (3|)2§:e1f.( 22)—(5213;1: dreiggln;r
beveragmomamer deposit regulations as a factor in issuing a and (S)R.egisterFebr‘uary1986,. No. 362¢f. 3-1-86; repfihtedb correct error
grantunder this chapter in (1) () (intro.),Register April, 1989, No. 400

(2) AREAWIDE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLANNING GRANTS.
(a) Grant paymentsThe department may make graayments NR 186.11 Priority list. (1) To the greatest extepbs
to planning applicant&hich provide up to 50% of the estimatedsible, applications for waste reduction and recycling planning
total eligible cost of the applicastareawide solid waste managegrantsshall receive first consideration in each grant cycle for
mentplan. The grant may not exceed $100,000. The departmemprovaland funding by the departmento he greatest extent
may make grant payments to waste reduction and recycling planssible applications for special studies shall receive second con
ning applicants which provide up to 50% of the estimated total efiiderationin eachgrant cycle for funding by the department.
gible cost of the applicargt’'waste reduction and recycling planApplicationsfor specific solid waste disposal site feasibility stud
Thegrant may noexceed $50,000. A grant recipient is not eligiies grants shall receive third consideration in each grant égcle
ble to receive more than one solid waste management plannfngding by the department. Applications for areawide solid waste
grantor more than one waste reduction and recycling planninganagemenplanning grants shall receive fourth consideration in
grantunder this chapterA county and a regional planning com eachgrant cycle for funding by the department.
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(2) Factorsand scoring methods used by the departrirent  (5) Factorsconsidered by the department in developing fund
developingfunding priorities for individual plans and site feasiing priorities for waste reduction and recycling demonstration
bility studies are: projectsare:

(a) Current disposal practices and theinitability for envion- (a) The proportion of the totalaste stream that will poten
mentally sound disposallhe score shall be a number equal to 10fally be recoveredrom the waste stream and the extent that the
minusthe percentage @fpplicants population served by disposaldemonstratiorproject may extend the life of existing land-dis
siteswithin the county which are approved for coverage under tpesalfacilities in the area.
wastemanagemerftind, which are not classified as an open dump (b) The degree to which the technology or institutional

andwhich can provide disposfir 2 years from the grant applica arrangementsdemonstratecby the demonstration project are

tion date. applicableto other Visconsin cities, villages, townships, ceun
(b) Waste generation volumeslhe score shall be a numbetties, nonprofit oganizations, or private businesses.

equalto 100 times the logarithm of the applicanBopulation (c) The evidence of cash, in-kind, and otfeems of tangible

divided by the logarithnof the population of the applicant with sypportfrom the applicant, including, buit limited to the pri

thelargest populationThe latest population projections provided,ate sector civic oiganizations, andther governmental agencies
by the department of administration will be usedthis calcula  or departments.

tion. . . . . o (d) The applicans demonstrated ability to carry out the dem

(c) Existing aeawide planning activities and extent of existingnstrationproject as determined by credentials, experience, and
or previously developed planhe score shall be a number equahe quality and significance of the measurements to be used in
to 50 points for an approved cNR 185plan or 100 points for no evaluatingthe demonstration projestachievements, and the

approvedch.NR 185plan. level of detail provided in the application.

(d) Extent and availability of alternative funding soes. The (e) The degree to which the demonstrapooject will contrib
scoreshall be a number equal to 100 minus the percentage of ffi¢to the order of state priorities as defined i887.05 Stats.
total project costs paid by alternate funding sources. (f) Other priorities for distributing demonstration project

(e) Size of the @a to be servedThe score shalle a number grantsas defined by £87.25 Stats.
equalto 100 times the applicastarea divided by the area of the (6) (a) Each yearafter applications are received, thepart

applicantwith the lagest area. _mentshall rank applicants. For each applicant, a point value from
(3) Factorsand scoring methods used by the departrirent g to 100 will be calculated for each factor in su3.and(3) and

developingfunding priorities for special waste reductiand || be multiplied by the weighing values contained in pérk.

recyclingplans are: and(c). Scoredor each factor will be summed for the applicant
(&) Current disposal practices and theinitability for envion-  and all applicants will thebe ranked in descending ordérhis

mentallysound disposalThe score shall beenumber equal to the priority list will be used for grant awards. The department shall

percentagef the applicang population served by disposal sitesnakethe funding priority list available to all applicants.

within the county which are approved for coverage under the ) \Weighing values for priority list factors for plans and site

wastemanagemerftind, which are not classified as an open dumgasibility studies:

andwhich can provide disposfdr 2 years from the grant applica

tion date. WEIGHING VALUE
(b) Waste generation volumesThe score shall be a number SITE FEASIBILITY
equalto 100 times the logarithm of the applicanpopulation  FACTOR PLANS STUDIES
?hivilded b>t/ the Icl)gtarittlrrlzofltktle ?opulalti?n of the atpplicant vy(;thd Currentdisposal 4 4
elamgest populationThe latest population projections provide ;
by the department of administration will be ugedthis calcula Wgstg generatllon 2 3
tion. Existing plann!ng 3 0
(c) Size of the @ to be servedThe score shall be a number Altérnate funding 1 1
equalto 100 times the applicastarea divided by the area of the Size of area 1 1

applicantwith the lagest area. (c) Weighing values for priority list factors for waste reduction
(d) Existing waste eduction, euse, ecycling,composting, andrecycling plans.
andenegy recovery activities.The score shall be a numtagpal

to 100 minughepercentage of the applicantolid waste already FACTOR WEIGHING VALUE
servedby wastereduction, reuse, recycling, composting, andCurrentdisposal 4
energyrecovery activities. Waste reduction — recovery 3

(4) Factorsconsidered by the department in developing fundWaste generation 3
ing priorities for special studies are: Size of area 1

(a) The applicans performance on previous study projects for
which the department awarded a special study grant and the prag
ressmade in implementing the studyfinal recommendations.

Previousspecial studyrojects shall be closed out including theye o imenghall first make full share awartts waste reduction
department'inancial audit. , _andrecycling planning applicants by descending priorityrisk,

(b) The degree to which the proposed study will contribute &condlyto special study applicants by descending priority list
the state$ solid waste recycling and resource recovery order gfnk, thirdly to site feasibility studyapplicants by descending

(7) Thedepartment shall attemfat award all available men
during each year of the program. Should the amount of funds
availablebe less than the total demand of all applications, the

priorities as defined by £87.05 Stats. ~ priority list rank, and fourth to planning applicants by descending
(q) The quahty of the proposed stuslylans for aganization priority list rank. Applicants who do not receive funding for their
andimplementation of the study projectmay apply in future program years.

(d) The demonstrated level of support for the staglthe local | History: Cr. Register February1979, No. 278eff. 3-1~79; am. (1), (2) (intro.)
: i . a)and (b), renum. (3) and (4) to be (4) and (5) amd, cr (3) and (4) (c)Register,
governmenthusinesses, and citizens as maytielent by cash, (s N 420 5 Y 53 Fenuny e NR 186 400 revns (4) and &)

in—kind, and volunteer commitment from the community to brz ()62 and )(7) and am. (6) (c) and (7),(8) (d), (?) and5), am. (1), (2) (inEro).)
; 3) (intro.),Register February 1986, No. 362ef. 3-1-86;corrections in (4
(e) The cost déctiveness and reasonableness of the go . (5) (e) and (f) r?"lade under 51}113.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register March 2011 No.

statedin the special study application. 663
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NR 186.12 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 516

NR 186.12 Exemptions. An entitymay request exemp
tionsfrom any of the requirements of this chapter by submitting
an adequate written request and justification. réviewing
exemptionrequests, the department shall take account such
factors as population, size of the area being served, types,
amountsand sourcesf waste, and other significant factors-pre
sentedand documented by the entitigxemption requests shall be
reviewedwith particular regard to any potential nuisance, hazard
to public health and safetgr potential degradaticof the environ
ment. Any exemptions granted shall be in writibg the depart
ment,stating reasons therefor

History: Cr. Register February1979, No. 278efl. 3-1-79; renum. from NR
186.11,Register February1986, No. 362ef. 3-1-86.
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